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Overall description
CT1 would like to thank RAN2 for their questions on NAS-based busy indication in 5GS in R2-2104354.
Background: For 5GS case, RAN2 has identified the following potential impacts to SA2, CT1 and RAN3 if RAN2 agreement "Only support NAS-based busy indication (for IDLE and INACTIVE)" is followed:

i)
Service Request triggering for RRC_INACTIVE: Triggering busy indication from NAS while UE is in RRC_INACTIVE state (which NAS does not differentiate from RRC_CONNECTED) requires specification changes (SA2, CT1). This is assuming that the NAS based busy indication will use Service Request procedure per SA2 agreements.

ii)
Sending busy indication to 5GC may cause extra delay if 5GC then needs to inform RAN about it (SA2, RAN3)
And RAN2 has asked the following 3 questions to SA2, CT1 and RAN3:
· Question 1: Are the impacts identified by RAN2 valid?

· Question 2: Are there any other impacts beyond those identified by RAN2?

· Question 3: If the ANS to Q1 and/or to Q2 is yes, can they be specified within Rel-17 timeframe?

From CT1 perspective, here are the answers to those questions:

Answer to Question 1: 
For impact item i), the answer is YES, the identified impact is valid.
For impact item ii), the answer is left to SA2 and RAN3.

Answer to Question 2: 

The answer is YES, there are some other impacts and possible issues that are identified from CT1 perspective beyond the mentioned ones, and those can be summarized in the following points:
1- On the UE side, NAS layer doesn’t get an indication from lower layers (RRC) about the RAN paging, i.e. RAN paging is transparent to NAS. Hence if RAN2 agreement is followed, there will be a need to define some new requirements in both NAS specification and RRC specification regarding if and how RRC shall forward the RAN paging to NAS, with the possible impact to different procedures.
2- Initiating the Service Request procedure to send BUSY indication in RRC_INACTIVE mode means that NAS will ask RRC to resume the connection and the UE will move to RRC_CONNECTED mode. Due to the resumption of the connection, the network may immediately start pushing the DL pending data packets to the UE before the Service Request with BUSY indication reaches the network.
3- As per the requirement of BUSY Indication feature, the network will immediately release the RRC connection after the completion of the Service Request procedure for BUSY indication, i.e. the UE will move to RRC_IDLE mode. That may lead to losing the advantages of being in the RRC_INACTIVE mode, such as the fast retrieval of the UE context at the network side.
Answer to Question 3: 

The answer is YES, the specifications impact can be handled within Rel-17 timeframe.
Giving those answers above, CT1 would like to highlight that the original motivation behind RAN2 agreement "harmonizing the busy indication for RRC_INACTIVE with RRC_IDLE would save specification effort in all WGs" becomes no longer valid.
2
Actions
To RAN2 

ACTION: 
CT1 kindly asks RAN2 to take the above answers into consideration.
3
Dates of next TSG CT WG1 meetings
TBD
